Healthcare Group and Shenzhen Development was
considered as a business combination involving entities
under common control.

China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited   INTERIM REPORT 202366

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
30 June 2023 2023年6月30日

17. 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前於截至2022年6月30日止六
個月列報的財務表現已經重列，以包括
下文所載合併實體自最早呈列日期起或
自合併實體首次受共同控制日期（即
2022年6月2日）以 來（以 較 短 期 間 為
準）的經營業績，而不論業務合併的日
期：

17.  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The financial performance previously reported by the
Group for the six months ended 30 June 2022 has
been restated to include the operating results of the
combining entities from the earliest date presented or
since the date when combining entities first came
under common control (i.e. 2 June 2022), where there
is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the
business combination, as set out below:

The Group

CR Liaoning
Healthcare

Group
Shenzhen

Development
Jiangxi Medical

Group
Inter-company

elimination The Group

本集團
華潤遼寧健康

集團 深圳產業投資 江西醫療集團 公司間抵銷 本集團
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(as previously

reported) (as restated)
（先前列報） （重列）

REVENUE 收益 2,850,489 294,578 5,606 72,753 (17,494) 3,205,932
Cost of sales 銷售成本 (2,326,223) (224,534) (1,893) (65,316) 17,494 (2,600,472)

Gross profit 毛利 524,266 70,044 3,713 7,437 — 605,460
Other income 其他收入 94,842 4,389 3 333 — 99,567
Other gains and losses, net 其他收益及虧損淨額 (77,069) (8) — — — (77,077)
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷費用 (8,779) — — — — (8,779)
Administrative expenses 行政費用 (292,473) (17,679) (10) (2,271) — (312,433)
Impairment losses on financial and

contract assets, net
金融及合約資產減值虧損

淨額 (770) — — (2,468) — (3,238)
Other expenses 其他費用 (5,081) (92) — (196) — (5,369)
Finance costs 財務費用 (11,970) (1,951) — (1,458) — (15,379)
Share of profits and losses of: 應佔利潤及虧損：
A joint venture 一間合營公司 (4,217) — — — — (4,217)
Associates 聯營公司 35,426 — — — — 35,426

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 稅前利潤 254,175 54,703 3,706 1,377 — 313,961
Income tax expense 所得稅費用 (39,428) (2,429) (1,508) — — (43,365)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內利潤 214,747 52,274 2,198 1,377 — 270,596

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 其他全面收入
—  re-measurement gains on

 a defined benefit plan
— 界定福利計劃的重新

 計量收益 — 610 — — — 610

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR
THE PERIOD

期內全面收入總額
214,747 52,884 2,198 1,377 — 271,206

Attributable to: 應佔：
Owners of the parent 母公司擁有人 201,589 40,245 2,198 1,102 — 245,134
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 13,158 12,639 — 275 — 26,072

214,747 52,884 2,198 1,377 — 271,206

   華潤醫療控股有限公司   二零二三年中期報告 67

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2023 2023年6月30日

17. 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前於2022年12月31日列報的
財務狀況已經重列，以包括下文所載合
併實體根據控股股東（即華潤健康）的
財務報表按賬面值確認的資產及負債：

17.  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The financial position previously reported by the Group
as at 31 December 2022 has been restated to include
the assets and liabilities of the combining entities
recognised at the carrying value based on the
controlling shareholder’s (i.e. CR Healthcare’s) financial
statements as set out below:

The Group

CR Liaoning
Healthcare

Group
Shenzhen

Development
Jiangxi Medical

Group
Inter-company

elimination The Group

本集團
華潤遼寧健康

集團 深圳產業投資 江西醫療集團 公司間抵銷 本集團
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(as previously

reported) (as restated)
（先前列報） （重列）

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 1,933,225 2,634,834 — 419,633 — 4,987,692
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 357,708 66,989 — 5,287 — 429,984
Goodwill 商譽 2,339,498 1,048,741 — 351,961 — 3,740,200
Other intangible assets 其他無形資產 68,657 — — — — 68,657
Investments in associates 於聯營公司之投資 980,453 — — — — 980,453
Receivables from invest-operate-transfer

(“IOT”) hospitals
來自投資 — 營運 — 移交

（「IOT」）醫院之應收款
項 54,965 — — — — 54,965

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss (“FVTPL”)

以公允價值計量且其變動
計入損益（「以公允價
值計量且其變動計入
損益」）的金融資產 65,604 — — — — 65,604

Other financial assets at amortised cost 其他按攤銷成本計量的
金融資產 526,586 — — — — 526,586

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 26,303 — — — — 26,303
Due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 — 3,166 — 2,117 — 5,283
Other non-current assets 其他非流動資產 76,269 86,341 — 2,950 — 165,560

Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 6,429,268 3,840,071 — 781,948 — 11,051,287

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories 存貨 217,347 120,286 — 29,842 — 367,475
Trade and bills receivables 應收貿易款項及應收票據 796,107 537,050 1,238 156,275 — 1,490,670
Contract assets 合約資產 21,872 — — — — 21,872
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables
預付款項、保證金及其他

應收款項 312,842 58,362 218 9,209 — 380,631
Due from related parties 應收關聯方款項 22,670 909,942 9,921 129,430 (9,515) 1,062,448
Other financial assets at amortised cost 其他按攤銷成本計量的

金融資產 324,301 — — — — 324,301
Restricted and pledged bank deposits 限制性和已抵押銀行存款 1,152 — — 17,727 — 18,879
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及現金等價物 2,977,543 39,668 11,706 71,094 — 3,100,011

Total current assets 流動資產總額 4,673,834 1,665,308 23,083 413,577 (9,515) 6,766,287

China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited   INTERIM REPORT 202368

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
30 June 2023 2023年6月30日

17. 共同控制下的業務合併（續） 17.  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The Group

CR Liaoning
Healthcare

Group
Shenzhen

Development
Jiangxi Medical

Group
Inter-company

elimination The Group

本集團
華潤遼寧健康

集團 深圳產業投資 江西醫療集團 公司間抵銷 本集團
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(as previously

reported) (as restated)
（先前列報） （重列）

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade and bills payables 應付貿易款項及應付票據 916,921 580,524 — 236,852 — 1,734,297
Other payables and accruals 其他應付款項及應計費用 745,871 813,287 6,886 132,948 — 1,698,992
Due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 147,007 121,881 183 44,422 (9,515) 303,978
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings
計息銀行借款及其他借款

1,012,756 177,625 — 120,255 — 1,310,636
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 35,052 3,462 — 4 — 38,518
Deferred income 遞延收入 2,488 — — — — 2,488
Tax payable 應繳稅金 30,614 4,787 — — — 35,401

Total current liabilities 流動負債總額 2,890,709 1,701,566 7,069 534,481 (9,515) 5,124,310

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨額 1,783,125 (36,258) 16,014 (120,904) — 1,641,977

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
8,212,393 3,803,813 16,014 661,044 — 12,693,264

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 計息銀行借款 1,007,636 3,600 — 6,027 — 1,017,263
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 32,189 3,117 — — — 35,306
Retirement benefit obligations 退休福利責任 51,763 317,675 — 5,420 — 374,858
Deferred income 遞延收入 23,734 15,799 — 1,916 — 41,449
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 71,316 — — — — 71,316
Provision 撥備 1,431 22,393 — 60 — 23,884
Due to related parties 應付關聯方款項 — — — 449,017 — 449,017
Other liabilities 其他負債 26,271 — — — — 26,271

Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 1,214,340 362,584 — 462,440 — 2,039,364

Net assets 資產淨值 6,998,053 3,441,229 16,014 198,604 — 10,653,900

EQUITY 權益
Share capital 股本 267 2,737,242 — 200,000 (2,937,242) 267
Reserves 儲備 6,461,622 703,987 16,014 (1,396) 2,328,966 9,509,193

Equity attributable to owners of the
parent

母公司權益持有人應佔
權益 6,461,889 3,441,229 16,014 198,604 (608,276) 9,509,460

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 536,164 — — — 608,276 1,144,440

Total equity 總權益 6,998,053 3,441,229 16,014 198,604 — 10,653,900

   華潤醫療控股有限公司   二零二三年中期報告 69

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2023 2023年6月30日

17. 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

本集團先前於截至2022年6月30日止六
個月列報的現金流量已經重列，以包括
下文所載合併實體自最早呈列日期起或
自合併實體首次受共同控制日期以來

（以較短期間為準）的現金流量，而不論
業務合併的日期：

17.  BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for
the six months ended 30 June 2022 have been
restated to include the cash flows of the combining
entities from the earliest date presented or since the
date when combining entities first came under
common control, where this is a shorter period,
regardless of the date of the business combination, as
set out below:

The Group

CR Liaoning
Healthcare

Group
Shenzhen

Development
Jiangxi Medical

Group
Inter-company

elimination The Group

本集團
華潤遼寧健康

集團 深圳產業投資 江西醫療集團 公司間抵銷 本集團
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(as previously

reported) (as restated)
（先前列報） （重列）

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating
activities

經營活動所得╱（所用）
現金流量淨額 38,600 64,513 9,082 (15,597) — 96,598

Net cash flows from/(used in) investing
activities

投資活動所得╱（所用）
現金流量淨額 21,669 (12,811) — (1,632) — 7,226

Net cash flows used in financing
activities

融資活動所用現金流量
淨額 (42,615) (1,334) — (338) — (44,287)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等價物增加╱
（減少）淨額 17,654 50,368 9,082 (17,567) — 59,537

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of period

期初現金及現金等價物
2,324,051 460,223 1,902 165,225 — 2,951,401

Effect of exchange rate changes, net 匯率變動影響淨額 1,745 — — — — 1,745

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF PERIOD

期末現金及現金等價物
2,343,450 510,591 10,984 147,658 — 3,012,683

China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited   INTERIM REPORT 202370

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
30 June 2023 2023年6月30日

18. 承擔
於報告期末，本集團有以下資本承擔：

18. COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments as at
the end of the reporting period:

30 June
2023

31 December
2022

2023年
6月30日

2022年
12月31日
(Restated)
（經重列）

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Contracted, but not
provided for:

已訂約但未計提撥備：

Property, plant and
equipment

有關物業、廠房及設備
114,205 167,147

   華潤醫療控股有限公司   二零二三年中期報告 71

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註